Kentucky Center for Statistics

Uniting our data

Informing our Commonwealth

KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.0%

Statewide

COUNTY

BARREN RIVER

ALLEN
BARREN
BUTLER
EDMONSON
HART
LOGAN
METCALFE
MONROE
SIMPSON
WARREN

BIG SANDY

FLOYD
JOHNSON
MAGOFFIN
MARTIN
PIKE

BLUEGRASS

ANDERSON
BOURBON
BOYLE
CLARK
ESTILL
FAYETTE
FRANKLIN
GARRARD
HARRISON
JESSAMINE
LINCOLN
MADISON
MERCER
NICHOLAS
POWELL
SCOTT
WOODFORD

AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

CLF
2,070,206

141,327
9,011
18,808
5,149
4,829
8,062
12,660
4,137
4,746
8,984
64,941

43,769
11,003
6,732
3,361
2,791
19,882

418,387
12,156
9,776
12,410
17,207
5,445
174,275
25,422
7,641
8,853
26,480
9,233
47,229
9,936
3,334
5,063
29,053
14,874

Preliminary January 2020

EMP
1,971,521

134,630
8,609
17,839
4,864
4,559
7,517
12,095
3,885
4,537
8,550
62,175

40,176
10,139
6,221
2,865
2,541

18,410

401,609
11,634
9,348
11,802
16,413
5,113
168,152
24,386
7,234
8,451
25,449
8,726
45,320
9,416
3,154
4,719
27,941
14,351

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted

TEAM

UNEMP
98,685

6,697
402
969
285
270
545
565
252
209
434

2,766

3,593
864
511
496
250

1,472

16,778
522
428
608
794
332

6,123
1,036
407
402
1,031
507
1,909
520
180
344
1,112
523

KENTUCKY

Jan 20

4.8%

4.7%
4.5%
5.2%
5.5%
5.6%
6.8%
4.5%
6.1%
4.4%
4.8%
4.3%

8.2%
7.9%
7.6%
14.8%
9.0%
7.4%

4.0%
4.3%
4.4%
4.9%
4.6%
6.1%
3.5%
4.1%
5.3%
4.5%
3.9%
5.5%
4.0%
5.2%
5.4%
6.8%
3.8%
3.5%

Dec 19

3.9%

4.0%
3.7%
4.1%
4.2%
4.5%
5.6%
3.8%
4.8%
3.3%
4.1%
3.8%

6.7%
6.6%
6.4%
13.8%
6.9%
5.8%

3.2%
3.4%
3.5%
4.0%
3.5%
4.9%
2.9%
3.2%
4.2%
3.7%
3.1%
4.3%
3.3%
4.4%
3.9%
5.6%
3.1%
2.9%

Jan 19

4.8%

4.3%
4.1%
4.9%
5.1%
5.9%
4.5%
3.9%
4.4%
4.2%
3.9%
4.0%

7.0%
6.8%
7.4%
14.3%
6.8%
6.0%

3.8%
3.7%
4.2%
4.7%
4.1%
5.5%
3.3%
3.8%
4.8%
4.5%
3.8%
5.7%
3.8%
4.8%
4.6%
6.3%
3.5%
3.1%
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Uniting our data

Informing our Commonwealth

KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.0%

CLF
Statewide 2,070,206
COUNTY
BUFFALO TRACE 22,741
BRACKEN 3,882
FLEMING 6,165
LEWIS 4,764
MASON 7,100
ROBERTSON 830
CUMBERLAND VALLEY 79,347
BELL 8,525
CLAY 5,226
HARLAN 6,715
JACKSON 4,088
KNOX 9,892
LAUREL 24,555
ROCKCASTLE 6,700
WHITLEY 13,646
FIVCO 48,827
BOYD 17,927
CARTER 9,917
ELLIOTT 2,128
GREENUP 13,550
LAWRENCE 5,305
GATEWAY 33,908
BATH 4,699
MENIFEE 2,352
MONTGOMERY 11,672
MORGAN 4,657
ROWAN 10,528
GREEN RIVER 99,717
DAVIESS 47,708
HANCOCK 3,985
HENDERSON 22,048
MCLEAN 4,247
OHIO 9,901
UNION 6,203
WEBSTER 5,625

Preliminary January 2020

EMP
1,971,521

21,080
3,633
5,781
4,250
6,635

781

74,147
7,856
4,830
5,885
3,790
9,271

23,281
6,339

12,895

44,820
16,715
8,925
1,888

12,443
4,849

31,608
4,304
2,137
10,954
4,317
9,896

95,195
45,634
3,830
21,140
4,038
9,296
5,902
5,355

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted

TEAM

UNEMP
98,685

1,661
249
384
514
465

49

5,200
669
396
830
298
621

1,274
361
751

4,007
1,212
992
240
1,107
456

2,300
395
215
718
340
632

4,522
2,074
155
908
209
605
301
270

KENTUCKY

Jan 20

4.8%

7.3%
6.4%
6.2%
10.8%
6.5%
5.9%

6.6%
7.8%
7.6%
12.4%
7.3%
6.3%
5.2%
5.4%
5.5%

8.2%
6.8%
10.0%
11.3%
8.2%
8.6%

6.8%
8.4%
9.1%
6.2%
7.3%
6.0%

4.5%
4.3%
3.9%
4.1%
4.9%
6.1%
4.9%
4.8%

Dec 19

3.9%

57%
4.3%
4.9%
8.9%
5.2%
4.5%

5.5%
6.6%
6.5%
10.8%
6.0%
5.4%
4.2%
4.1%
4.7%

6.6%
5.3%
8.2%
8.7%
6.5%
7.2%

5.2%
5.8%
6.7%
4.6%
5.5%
5.1%

3.7%
3.6%
3.2%
3.7%
3.9%
4.6%
4.2%
3.9%

Jan 19

4.8%

7.0%
6.1%
5.9%
10.0%
6.4%
6.2%

5.6%
6.3%
6.8%
7.3%
7.1%
5.8%
4.9%
5.0%
5.0%

7.7%
6.3%
10.1%
9.9%
7.5%
8.0%

6.3%
7.6%
8.8%
5.9%
6.7%
5.4%

4.2%
4.0%
3.9%
3.8%
4.8%
5.5%
4.7%
3.9%
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Uniting our data
Informing our Commonwealth

KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

Preliminary January 2020
AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.0%

CLF EMP UNEMP Jan 20 Dec 19 Jan 19

Statewide 2,070,206 1,971,521 98,685 4.8% 3.9% 4.8%
COUNTY

KENTUCKY RIVER 30,863 28,089 2,774 9.0% 7.3% 6.8%

BREATHITT 3,527 3,143 384 10.9% 8.2% 7.8%

KNOTT 4,484 4,125 359 8.0% 6.6% 6.9%

LEE 2,108 1,969 139 6.6% 5.4% 5.8%

LESLIE 2,777 2,446 331 11.9% 9.7% 6.3%

LETCHER 6,444 5,836 608 9.4% 8.1% 7.1%

OWSLEY 1,146 1,066 80 7.0% 6.0% 7.4%

PERRY 8,366 7,676 690 8.2% 6.5% 6.1%

WOLFE 2,011 1,828 183 9.1% 7.7% 8.6%

KIPDA 528,335 507,223 21,112 4.0% 3.3% 4.0%

BULLITT 43,183 41,332 1,851 4.3% 3.6% 4.2%

HENRY 8,319 7,984 335 4.0% 3.3% 4.0%

JEFFERSON 403,317 386,970 16,347 4.1% 3.4% 4.0%

OLDHAM 33,581 32,459 1,122 3.3% 2.7% 3.4%

SHELBY 25,700 24,818 882 3.4% 2.9% 3.4%

SPENCER 10,310 9,923 387 3.8% 3.1% 3.6%

TRIMBLE 3,925 3,737 188 4.8% 4.0% 4.5%

LAKE CUMBERLAND 84,017 79,445 4,572 5.4% 4.5% 5.3%

ADAIR 7,062 6,606 456 6.5% 4.8% 5.8%

CASEY 6,757 6,446 311 4.6% 3.6% 4.3%

CLINTON 4,038 3,797 241 6.0% 5.4% 6.1%

CUMBERLAND 3,191 3,032 159 5.0% 4.0% 5.6%

GREEN 5,069 4,842 227 4.5% 3.8% 4.4%

MCCREARY 4,718 4,374 344 7.3% 5.6% 6.7%

PULASKI 26,880 25,487 1,393 5.2% 4.5% 5.0%

RUSSELL 6,247 5,843 404 6.5% 5.4% 6.6%

TAYLOR 12,544 11,975 569 4.5% 3.5% 4.3%

WAYNE 7,511 7,043 468 6.2% 5.2% 6.8%

LINCOLN TRAIL 125,938 119,906 6,032 4.8% 3.8% 4.6%

BRECKINRIDGE 7,979 7,475 504 6.3% 4.8% 5.9%

GRAYSON 11,114 10,485 629 5.7% 4.3% 5.1%

HARDIN 49,107 46,893 2,214 4.5% 3.6% 4.1%

LARUE 6,014 5717 297 4.9% 4.1% 4.7%

MARION 9,720 9,339 381 3.9% 3.2% 4.0%

MEADE 12,322 11,675 647 5.3% 4.2% 4.7%

NELSON 23,365 22,270 1,095 4.7% 3.8% 5.2%

WASHINGTON 6,317 6,052 265 4.2% 3.5% 4.2%

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted

TEAM
KENTUCKY
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KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.0%

Statewide
COUNTY

NORTHERN KENTUCKY
BOONE
CAMPBELL
CARROLL
GALLATIN
GRANT
KENTON
OWEN
PENDLETON

PENNYRILE
CALDWELL
CHRISTIAN
CRITTENDEN
HOPKINS
LIVINGSTON
LYON
MUHLENBERG
TODD
TRIGG

PURCHASE
BALLARD
CALLOWAY
CARLISLE
FULTON
GRAVES
HICKMAN
MCCRACKEN
MARSHALL

BOWLING GREEN MSA
ELIZABETHTOWN MSA
LEXINGTON MSA
LOUISVILLE MSA
OWENSBORO MSA

AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

CLF
2,070,206

243,046
71,002
50,846

5,260
4,088
11,795
87,889
5,119
7,047

81,949
5,524
25,293
3,869
18,522
3,672
3,037
10,425
5,500
6,107

88,512
3,526
18,593
2,325
2,047
15,960
1,769
29,270
15,022

83,930
67,443
271,665
677,199
55,940

Preliminary January 2020

EMP

1,971,521

233,322
68,315
48,880

5,011
3,912
11,215
84,411
4,869
6,709

77,278
5,223
23,839
3,665
17,570
3,434
2,872
9,655
5,248
5,772

83,934
3,305
17,776
2,215
1,937
15,152
1,675
27,655
14,219

80,207
64,285
261,654
650,968
53,502

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted

TEAM

UNEMP
98,685

9,724
2,687
1,966
249
176
580
3,478
250
338

4,671
301
1,454
204
952
238
165
770
252
335

4,578
221
817
110
110
808

94

1,615

803

3,723
3,158
10,011
26,231
2,438

KENTUCKY

Jan 20

4.8%

4.0%
3.8%
3.9%
4.7%
4.3%
4.9%
4.0%
4.9%
4.8%

5.7%
5.4%
5.7%
5.3%
5.1%
6.5%
5.4%
7.4%
4.6%
5.5%

5.2%
6.3%
4.4%
4.7%
5.4%
5.1%
5.3%
5.5%
5.3%

4.4%
4.7%
3.7%
3.9%
4.4%

Dec 19

3.9%

3.1%
3.0%
3.1%
3.5%
3.4%
3.5%
3.2%
3.6%
3.4%

4.6%
4.6%
4.8%
3.8%
4.0%
5.0%
4.2%
6.3%
3.8%
4.0%

4.2%
5.4%
3.5%
3.7%
4.8%
4.3%
4.8%
4.5%
4.0%

3.9%
3.8%
3.0%
3.3%
3.6%

Jan 19

4.8%

3.8%
3.6%
3.8%
4.3%
4.5%
4.8%
3.8%
5.6%
4.4%

5.1%
5.0%
5.0%
5.6%
4.3%
7.7%
6.1%
6.5%
3.9%
4.9%

5.3%
6.9%
4.2%
4.5%
8.7%
5.0%
5.7%
5.4%
5.7%

4.2%
4.3%
3.5%
4.0%
4.0%



