

Preliminary January 2020

AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

U.S. Con	parable	Rate -	4.0%
----------	---------	--------	------

U.S. Com	parable Rate - 4.	0%					
		CLF	EMP	UNEMP	Jan 20	Dec 19	Jan 19
Statewide		2,070,206	1,971,521	98,685	4.8%	3.9%	4.8%
	COUNTY						
BARREN	RIVER	141,327	134,630	6,697	4.7%	4.0%	4.3%
	ALLEN	9,011	8,609	402	4.5%	3.7%	4.1%
	BARREN	18,808	17,839	969	5.2%	4.1%	4.9%
	BUTLER	5,149	4,864	285	5.5%	4.2%	5.1%
	EDMONSON	4,829	4,559	270	5.6%	4.5%	5.9%
	HART	8,062	7,517	545	6.8%	5.6%	4.5%
	LOGAN	12,660	12,095	565	4.5%	3.8%	3.9%
	METCALFE	4,137	3,885	252	6.1%	4.8%	4.4%
	MONROE	4,746	4,537	209	4.4%	3.3%	4.2%
	SIMPSON	8,984	8,550	434	4.8%	4.1%	3.9%
	WARREN	64,941	62,175	2,766	4.3%	3.8%	4.0%
BIG SANI	ΟY	43,769	40,176	3,593	8.2%	6.7%	7.0%
	FLOYD	11,003	10,139	864	7.9%	6.6%	6.8%
	JOHNSON	6,732	6,221	511	7.6%	6.4%	7.4%
	MAGOFFIN	3,361	2,865	496	14.8%	13.8%	14.3%
	MARTIN	2,791	2,541	250	9.0%	6.9%	6.8%
	PIKE	19,882	18,410	1,472	7.4%	5.8%	6.0%
BLUEGR	ASS	418,387	401,609	16,778	4.0%	3.2%	3.8%
	ANDERSON	12,156	11,634	522	4.3%	3.4%	3.7%
	BOURBON	9,776	9,348	428	4.4%	3.5%	4.2%
	BOYLE	12,410	11,802	608	4.9%	4.0%	4.7%
	CLARK	17,207	16,413	794	4.6%	3.5%	4.1%
	ESTILL	5,445	5,113	332	6.1%	4.9%	5.5%
	FAYETTE	174,275	168,152	6,123	3.5%	2.9%	3.3%
	FRANKLIN	25,422	24,386	1,036	4.1%	3.2%	3.8%
	GARRARD	7,641	7,234	407	5.3%	4.2%	4.8%
	HARRISON	8,853	8,451	402	4.5%	3.7%	4.5%
	JESSAMINE	26,480	25,449	1,031	3.9%	3.1%	3.8%
	LINCOLN	9,233	8,726	507	5.5%	4.3%	5.7%
	MADISON	47,229	45,320	1,909	4.0%	3.3%	3.8%
	MERCER	9,936	9,416	520	5.2%	4.4%	4.8%
	NICHOLAS	3,334	3,154	180	5.4%	3.9%	4.6%
	POWELL	5,063	4,719	344	6.8%	5.6%	6.3%
	SCOTT	29,053	27,941	1,112	3.8%	3.1%	3.5%
	WOODFORD	14,874	14,351	523	3.5%	2.9%	3.1%

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted





Preliminary January 2020

AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

U.S. (Com	parable	Rate -	4.0%
--------	-----	---------	--------	------

U.S. Comp	parable Rate - 4.0%	, D					
		CLF	EMP	UNEMP	Jan 20	Dec 19	Jan 19
Statewide		2,070,206	1,971,521	98,685	4.8%	3.9%	4.8%
	COUNTY						
BUFFALO	TRACE	22,741	21,080	1,661	7.3%	5.7%	7.0%
	BRACKEN	3,882	3,633	249	6.4%	4.3%	6.1%
	FLEMING	6,165	5,781	384	6.2%	4.9%	5.9%
	LEWIS	4,764	4,250	514	10.8%	8.9%	10.0%
	MASON	7,100	6,635	465	6.5%	5.2%	6.4%
	ROBERTSON	830	781	49	5.9%	4.5%	6.2%
CUMBERI	LAND VALLEY	79,347	74,147	5,200	6.6%	5.5%	5.6%
	BELL	8,525	7,856	669	7.8%	6.6%	6.3%
	CLAY	5,226	4,830	396	7.6%	6.5%	6.8%
	HARLAN	6,715	5,885	830	12.4%	10.8%	7.3%
	JACKSON	4,088	3,790	298	7.3%	6.0%	7.1%
	KNOX	9,892	9,271	621	6.3%	5.4%	5.8%
	LAUREL	24,555	23,281	1,274	5.2%	4.2%	4.9%
	ROCKCASTLE	6,700	6,339	361	5.4%	4.1%	5.0%
	WHITLEY	13,646	12,895	751	5.5%	4.7%	5.0%
FIVCO		48,827	44,820	4,007	8.2%	6.6%	7.7%
	BOYD	17,927	16,715	1,212	6.8%	5.3%	6.3%
	CARTER	9,917	8,925	992	10.0%	8.2%	10.1%
	ELLIOTT	2,128	1,888	240	11.3%	8.7%	9.9%
	GREENUP	13,550	12,443	1,107	8.2%	6.5%	7.5%
	LAWRENCE	5,305	4,849	456	8.6%	7.2%	8.0%
GATEWA	Y	33,908	31,608	2,300	6.8%	5.2%	6.3%
	BATH	4,699	4,304	395	8.4%	5.8%	7.6%
	MENIFEE	2,352	2,137	215	9.1%	6.7%	8.8%
	MONTGOMERY	11,672	10,954	718	6.2%	4.6%	5.9%
	MORGAN	4,657	4,317	340	7.3%	5.5%	6.7%
	ROWAN	10,528	9,896	632	6.0%	5.1%	5.4%
GREEN R	IVER	99,717	95,195	4,522	4.5%	3.7%	4.2%
	DAVIESS	47,708	45,634	2,074	4.3%	3.6%	4.0%
	HANCOCK	3,985	3,830	155	3.9%	3.2%	3.9%
	HENDERSON	22,048	21,140	908	4.1%	3.7%	3.8%
	MCLEAN	4,247	4,038	209	4.9%	3.9%	4.8%
	OHIO	9,901	9,296	605	6.1%	4.6%	5.5%
	UNION	6,203	5,902	301	4.9%	4.2%	4.7%
	WEBSTER	5,625	5,355	270	4.8%	3.9%	3.9%

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted





Preliminary January 2020

AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

U.S.	Com	parable	Rate -	4.0%
------	-----	---------	--------	------

U.S. Com	parable Rate - 4.0%)					
		CLF	EMP	UNEMP	Jan 20	Dec 19	Jan 19
Statewide		2,070,206	1,971,521	98,685	4.8%	3.9%	4.8%
	COUNTY						
KENTUCI	KY RIVER	30,863	28,089	2,774	9.0%	7.3%	6.8%
	BREATHITT	3,527	3,143	384	10.9%	8.2%	7.8%
	KNOTT	4,484	4,125	359	8.0%	6.6%	6.9%
	LEE	2,108	1,969	139	6.6%	5.4%	5.8%
	LESLIE	2,777	2,446	331	11.9%	9.7%	6.3%
	LETCHER	6,444	5,836	608	9.4%	8.1%	7.1%
	OWSLEY	1,146	1,066	80	7.0%	6.0%	7.4%
	PERRY	8,366	7,676	690	8.2%	6.5%	6.1%
	WOLFE	2,011	1,828	183	9.1%	7.7%	8.6%
KIPDA		528,335	507,223	21,112	4.0%	3.3%	4.0%
	BULLITT	43,183	41,332	1,851	4.3%	3.6%	4.2%
	HENRY	8,319	7,984	335	4.0%	3.3%	4.0%
	JEFFERSON	403,317	386,970	16,347	4.1%	3.4%	4.0%
	OLDHAM	33,581	32,459	1,122	3.3%	2.7%	3.4%
	SHELBY	25,700	24,818	882	3.4%	2.9%	3.4%
	SPENCER	10,310	9,923	387	3.8%	3.1%	3.6%
	TRIMBLE	3,925	3,737	188	4.8%	4.0%	4.5%
LAKE CU	MBERLAND	84,017	79,445	4,572	5.4%	4.5%	5.3%
	ADAIR	7,062	6,606	456	6.5%	4.8%	5.8%
	CASEY	6,757	6,446	311	4.6%	3.6%	4.3%
	CLINTON	4,038	3,797	241	6.0%	5.4%	6.1%
	CUMBERLAND	3,191	3,032	159	5.0%	4.0%	5.6%
	GREEN	5,069	4,842	227	4.5%	3.8%	4.4%
	MCCREARY	4,718	4,374	344	7.3%	5.6%	6.7%
	PULASKI	26,880	25,487	1,393	5.2%	4.5%	5.0%
	RUSSELL	6,247	5,843	404	6.5%	5.4%	6.6%
	TAYLOR	12,544	11,975	569	4.5%	3.5%	4.3%
	WAYNE	7,511	7,043	468	6.2%	5.2%	6.8%
LINCOLN	TRAIL	125,938	119,906	6,032	4.8%	3.8%	4.6%
	BRECKINRIDGE	7,979	7,475	504	6.3%	4.8%	5.9%
	GRAYSON	11,114	10,485	629	5.7%	4.3%	5.1%
	HARDIN	49,107	46,893	2,214	4.5%	3.6%	4.1%
	LARUE	6,014	5,717	297	4.9%	4.1%	4.7%
	MARION	9,720	9,339	381	3.9%	3.2%	4.0%
	MEADE	12,322	11,675	647	5.3%	4.2%	4.7%
	NELSON	23,365	22,270	1,095	4.7%	3.8%	5.2%
	WASHINGTON	6,317	6,052	265	4.2%	3.5%	4.2%





Preliminary January 2020

AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

U.S. Comparable Rate -	4.0%	
------------------------	------	--

U.S. Comp	oarable Rate - 4.0%	6					
		CLF	EMP	UNEMP	Jan 20	Dec 19	Jan 19
Statewide		2,070,206	1,971,521	98,685	4.8%	3.9%	4.8%
	COUNTY						
NORTHER	N KENTUCKY	243,046	233,322	9,724	4.0%	3.1%	3.8%
	BOONE	71,002	68,315	2,687	3.8%	3.0%	3.6%
	CAMPBELL	50,846	48,880	1,966	3.9%	3.1%	3.8%
	CARROLL	5,260	5,011	249	4.7%	3.5%	4.3%
	GALLATIN	4,088	3,912	176	4.3%	3.4%	4.5%
	GRANT	11,795	11,215	580	4.9%	3.5%	4.8%
	KENTON	87,889	84,411	3,478	4.0%	3.2%	3.8%
	OWEN	5,119	4,869	250	4.9%	3.6%	5.6%
	PENDLETON	7,047	6,709	338	4.8%	3.4%	4.4%
PENNYRII	-E	81,949	77,278	4,671	5.7%	4.6%	5.1%
	CALDWELL	5,524	5,223	301	5.4%	4.6%	5.0%
	CHRISTIAN	25,293	23,839	1,454	5.7%	4.8%	5.0%
	CRITTENDEN	3,869	3,665	204	5.3%	3.8%	5.6%
	HOPKINS	18,522	17,570	952	5.1%	4.0%	4.3%
	LIVINGSTON	3,672	3,434	238	6.5%	5.0%	7.7%
	LYON	3,037	2,872	165	5.4%	4.2%	6.1%
	MUHLENBERG	10,425	9,655	770	7.4%	6.3%	6.5%
	TODD	5,500	5,248	252	4.6%	3.8%	3.9%
	TRIGG	6,107	5,772	335	5.5%	4.0%	4.9%
PURCHAS	SE .	88,512	83,934	4,578	5.2%	4.2%	5.3%
	BALLARD	3,526	3,305	221	6.3%	5.4%	6.9%
	CALLOWAY	18,593	17,776	817	4.4%	3.5%	4.2%
	CARLISLE	2,325	2,215	110	4.7%	3.7%	4.5%
	FULTON	2,047	1,937	110	5.4%	4.8%	8.7%
	GRAVES	15,960	15,152	808	5.1%	4.3%	5.0%
	HICKMAN	1,769	1,675	94	5.3%	4.8%	5.7%
	MCCRACKEN	29,270	27,655	1,615	5.5%	4.5%	5.4%
	MARSHALL	15,022	14,219	803	5.3%	4.0%	5.7%
	GREEN MSA	83,930	80,207	3,723	4.4%	3.9%	4.2%
	HTOWN MSA	67,443	64,285	3,158	4.7%	3.8%	4.3%
LEXINGTO		271,665	261,654	10,011	3.7%	3.0%	3.5%
LOUISVIL		677,199	650,968	26,231	3.9%	3.3%	4.0%
OWENSB	ORO MSA	55,940	53,502	2,438	4.4%	3.6%	4.0%

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted

